

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CORPORATE SECURITIES GROUP, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. SC-00-931

SHIRLEY LIND,

Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
PUBLIC INVESTORS ARBITRATION BAR ASSOCIATION**

Stephen Krosschell, Esq.
Goodman & Nekvasil, P.A.
14020 Roosevelt Blvd., Suite 808
P.O. Box 17709
Clearwater, FL 33762
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Public Investors Arbitration Bar
Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. Factual and Legal Background	4
B. The Overwhelming Majority of Courts, Both in Florida and Elsewhere, Have Determined that Time-Bars in General, and NASD Rule 10304 in Particular, Should be Interpreted by Arbitrators, Not Courts	8
C. The Fourth District’s Reasoning Failed to Apply Controlling Federal and Florida Law	15
1. Under Federal and Florida Law, Arbitrators Decide Arbitrability Issues if the Parties have Clearly Agreed to Allow the Arbitrators to Decide these Issues. Otherwise, Courts Decide These Issues, but Disputes are Presumed to be Arbitrable, and all Doubts About the Scope of an Arbitration Agreement Must be Resolved in Favor of Arbitration	15
2. The Fourth District Misinterpreted First Options and Failed to Apply the Controlling Black Letter Law that, When an Arbitration Agreement Exists, Arbitration is Required Unless the Court Can Say With Positive Assurance that the Agreement is Not Susceptible to an Interpretation Which Would Allow Arbitration	19
D. The Parties Agreed that the NASD Arbitrators Could Interpret NASD Rule 10304	22
E. Procedural Issues, Such as Time-Bars in Arbitration Agreements, Are for the Arbitrators, Not the Courts, to Decide	26
F. The Arbitration Agreement Broadly Calls for Arbitration of All Issues, Including Timeliness Issues, and the Specific Language of Rule 10304 Does Not Reserve Timeliness Issues for the Courts ..	31

1.	Viewing the Arbitration Agreement as a Whole and Applying a Presumption in Favor of Arbitration, This Court Must Conclude That Timeliness Issues are Within the Scope of the Arbitration Agreement	31
2.	Rule 10304 is Best Interpreted as Providing a Means for NASD Arbitrators to End the Arbitration, Not as a Bar Which Precludes the Arbitration from Starting	35
G.	The Fourth District’s Decision Will Frustrate the Purpose of NASD Arbitration and Improperly Require Courts to Make Merits-Related Decisions on the Events that Start the Rule 10304 Clock	37
1.	Requiring Courts Rather than Arbitrators to Resolve Six-Year Issues Under Rule 10304 Would Improperly Intrude on the Arbitrators’ Decisions on the Merits and Would Defeat the Purpose of Arbitration to Provide a Speedy and Inexpensive Alternative to Litigation	37
2.	Litigation in Court of Six-Year Issues is Usually Lengthy, Costly and Merits-Related, Because Courts Must Determine Whether Later Factual Events -- Such as Discovery by the Investor or Active Concealment by the Firm -- are Arbitrable	41
3.	Although the Parties in this Case have Agreed That Their Disputes Were Not Eligible for Arbitration Under Rule 10304, This Issue Would Usually be Disputed and Require Costly and Expensive Litigation	45
H.	Because the Parties Have Agreed that their Disputes are not Eligible for a Submission to Arbitration Under Rule 10304, this Court can Accept this Agreement and Require the Parties to Proceed in Court	47
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allied-Bruce Terminix Co. v. Dobson, 513 U.S. 266, 273-74 (1995)	16
Anstis Ornstein Assoc., Architects and Planners, Inc. v. Palm Beach County, 554 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	14, 15
Armijo v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am., 72 F.3d 793, 798 (10th Cir. 1995)	18
AT&T Tech., Inc. v. Communications Workers of Am., 475 U.S. 643, 650 (1986)	18-20, 26, 31, 33, 37, 38
Barnet Sec., Inc. v. Faerber, 648 So. 2d 265 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	12
Bayley v. Fox, 671 N.E. 2d 133 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996)	8
Belke v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, 693 F.2d 1023, 1027 (11th Cir. 1982)	11
Burns v. New York Life Ins. Co., 202 F.3d 616, 620 (2d Cir. 2000)	40
Cogswell v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 78 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1996)	9
Conticommodity Services, Inc. v. Philipp & Lion, 613 F.2d 1222 (2d Cir. 1980)	11
Corporate Securities Group v. Lind, 753 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	6, 23
Council of Smaller Enterprises v. Gates, McDonald & Co., 80 Ohio St. 3d 661, 666-67, 687 N.E. 2d 1352, 1356-57 (1998)	22
County of Rockland v. Primiano Constr. Co., 51 N.Y.2d 1, 409 N.E.2d 951, 954-55 (1980)	28, 30
Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Clarke, 617 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	13

Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Daily, 12 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (S.D. Fla. 1998)	10
Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Fleury, 138 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 1998)	10
Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Iverson, 913 F. Supp. 47, 50 (D. Mass. 1996).	21
Drummond Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers of Am., 748 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1984)	11
Edward D. Jones & Co. v. Sorrells, 957 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1992)	9
Equity Sec. Trading Co. v. Gillan, 11 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. D35, 1997 WL 391794 (M.D. Fla. June 23, 1997)	10
Executive Life Ins. Co. v. John Hammer & Assoc., 569 So. 2d 855, 857 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	30
FDIC v. Stahl, 89 F.3d 1510 (11th Cir. 1996)	5
First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan, 514 U.S. 938, 944 (1995)	17, 19-21
FSC Sec. Corp v. Freel, 811 F. Supp. 4439 (D. Minn. 1993)	42
FSC Sec. Corp. v. Freel, 14 F.3d 1310 (8th Cir. 1994)	8
Gaines v. Financial Planning Consultants, Inc., 857 S.W. 2d 430, 432 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993)	9, 29
Goldberg v. Parker, 1995 WL 396568 at *4 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. April 12, 1995), aff'd, 634 N.Y.S. 2d 81 (App. Div. 1995)	42
Graham Contracting, Inc. v. Flagler County, 444 So. 2d 971, 972 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	12
International Union of Operating Engineers v. Flair Builders, Inc., 406 U.S. 487, 491(1972)	33
J.E. Liss & Co. v. Levin, 201 F.3d 848, 852 (7th Cir. 2000)	45
J.W. Charles Sec., Inc. v. Nobel, 702 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	12

John Wylie & Sons v. Livingston, 376 U.S. 543, 556 n.11 (1964)	26-28, 37-38
Kennedy, Cabot & Co. v. NASD, Inc., 41 Cal. App. 4th 1167 (1996)	9, 25
KFC Nat'l Management Co. v. Beauregard, 739 So. 2d 630, 631 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	40
Kidder, Peabody & Co. v. Brandt, 131 F.3d 1001, 1005 (11th Cir. 1997)	10, 39, 40, 45, 46
Klosters Rederi A/S v. Arison Shipping Co., 280 So. 2d 678, 681 (Fla. 1973)	48
Lambert v. Berkeley South Condominium Ass'n, 680 So. 2d 588, 590 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	31
Local 285 v. Nonotuck Resource Assoc., 64 F.3d 735, 739, 741 (1st Cir. 1995)	10, 28
Luckie v. Smith Barney, Harris Upham & Co., 999 F.2d 509, 513 (11th Cir. 1993)	48
Marschel v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 609 So. 2d 718, 721 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	13
Mastrobuono v Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc., 514 U.S. 52, 63 (1995)	31
Merrill Lynch v. Cohen, 1993 WL 593998 (S.D. Fla. 1993)	9, 12, 39
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Cohen, 62 F.3d 381 (11th Cir. 1995)	9-11, 21, 39, 40, 43
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Gregg, 1993 WL 616691 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 8, 1993)	9
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Havird, 518 S.E. 2d 48, 50 (S.C. Ct. App. 1999)	9, 23, 25
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Westwind Transportation, Inc., 442 So. 2d 414, 417 (1982)	16
Mid-State Sec. Corp. v. Edwards, 706 A.2d 773, 775 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1998)	9, 25

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc., 473 U.S. 614, 628 (1985)	7, 17
Moses H. Cone Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp., 460 U.S. 1, 24-25 (1983)	16
Nodar v. Galbreath, 803, 811 n.6 (Fla. 1984)	36
O’Neel v. NASD, Inc., 667 F.2d 804 (9th Cir. 1992)	8
Osler v. Ware, 114 F.3d 91 (6th Cir. 1997)	9, 43
PaineWebber Inc. v. Bybyk, 81 F.3d 1193 (2d Cir. 1996)	8, 24, 33, 34
PaineWebber Inc. v. Elahi, 87 F.3d 589 (1st Cir. 1996)	8, 29, 32, 33, 34, 36
PaineWebber Inc. v. Hofmann, 984 F.2d 1372, 1379 (3d Cir. 1993).	8, 9, 35, 42, 43
Pembroke Industrial Park Partnership v. Jazayri Constr., Inc., 682 So. 2d 226, 227 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	13, 15
Penthouse North Ass’n v. Lombardi, 461 So. 2d 1350 (Fla. 1984)	5
Piercy v. School Board of Washington County, 576 So. 2d 806, 808 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	12, 30
Prudential Sec. Inc. v. LaPlant, 829 F. Supp. 1239, 1244 (D. Kan. 1993)	49
Prudential Sec. v. Moneymaker, 1994 WL 637396 at *2 (W.D. Okla. July 14, 1994)	44, 50
Prudential Sec., Inc. v. Kucinski, 947 F. Supp. 462 (M.D. Fla. 1996);	10
Public Health Trust of Dade County v. M.R. Harrison Constr. Corp., 415 So. 2d 756, 757 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	12, 30
Raymond James & Assoc. v. NASD, Inc., 844 F. Supp. 1504 (M.D. Fla. 1994)	10
Regency Group, Inc. v. McDanniels, 647 So. 2d 192, 193 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	19

Rinker Portland Cement Corp. v. Seidel, 414 So. 2d 629, 630 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	12
Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd. v. Universal Employment Agency, 664 So. 2d 1107, 1108 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	19
Russell v. A.G. Edwards & Son, Inc., 25 Fla. L. Weekly D 2209, D2435 (Fla. 2d DCA Sept. 13 & Oct. 13, 2000) ...	13
S&H Contractors, Inc. v. A.J. Taft Coal Co., 906 F.2d 1507, 1514 (11th Cir. 1990)	48
Schulte v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am., 133 F.3d 225, 231, 234 (3d Cir. 1998)	18
Sewell v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 94 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1996)	10
Shahan v. Staley (Ariz. Ct. App. 1996) 188 Ariz. 74, 932 P.2d 1345, 1348	9, 25
Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner, 944 F.2d 114, 121 (2d Cir. 1991)	12
Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon, 482 U.S. 220, 229 (1987)	7, 40
Sheen v. Jenkins, 629 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	5
Shopmen’s Local 539 of the Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural and Ornamental Iron Workers v. Mosher Steel Co., 796 F.2d 1361 (11th Cir. 1986)	11
Singer v. Smith Barney Shearson, 926 F. Supp. 183, 187 (S.D. Fla. 1996)	10, 33
Smith Barney Shearson Inc. v. Sacharow, (1997) 91 N.Y.2d 39, 47, 689 N.E.2d 884, 888 (1997)	9, 24, 33
Smith Barney Shearson v. Boone, 47 F.3d 750, 754 (5th Cir. 1995)	8, 29, 44
Smith Barney, Harris Upham & Co. v. St. Pierre, 1994 WL 11600, at *5 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 4, 1994)	50
Smith Barney, Inc. v. Bardolph 509 S.E.2d 255, 259 (N.C. Ct. App. 1998)	8, 25
Smith Barney, Inc. v. Keeney, 570 N.W.2d 75 (Iowa 1997)	9, 25, 32

Smith Barney, Inc. v. Painters Local Union No. 109 Pension Fund 254 Neb. 758, 770, 579 N.W. 2d 518, 526 (Neb., 1998)	9, 25
Smith Barney, Inc. v. Scanlon, 180 F.R.D. 444 (S.D. Fla. 1998)	10
Southland Corp. v. Keating, 465 U.S. 1, 10 (1984)	16
Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co., 363 U.S. 574, 584-85 (1960)	19
Stinson-Head, Inc. v. City of Sanibel, 661 So. 2d 119, 121 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	13, 14, 19, 38
Stokes v. Huggins Construction Co., 626 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	5
Tetzlaff v. Raymond James & Assoc., Inc., 649 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	12
Tuordo v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 1996 WL 942866, aff'd 146 F.3d 870 (11th Circ. 1998) (M.D. Fla. Dec. 17, 1996)	10
Vernon v. Shearson, Lehman Bros., 587 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	14
Victor v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 606 So. 2d 681, 684 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	13-15, 39
Weston Sec. Corp. v. Aykanian, 703 N.E.2d 1185 (Mass. App. Ct. 1998) ...	9, 25
Wylie v. Investment Management and Research Inc., 629 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	13-15, 19, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Random House Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 1998)	43
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	16, 19
NASD Rule 10304	<i>passim</i>

NASD Rule 10324 3, 23-26
§ 95.11(3), Fla. Stat. (1997) 5
§ 517.301(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (1999) 45
